VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE

ORDINANCE NO. 325

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF VILLAGE FISCAL OFFICER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 733,262 OF THE REVISED CODE.

WHEREAS, when there is a vacancy in the office of Village Clerk or Clerk-Treasurer, Section 733.262 of the Revised Code empowers this Council to create the position of Village Fiscal Officer, and

WHEREAS, it is the judgment of this Council that the interests of the citizens of the village will be better served through the creation of the position of Village Fiscal Officer;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, OHIO, STATE OF OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF ITS MEMBERS CONCURRING:

- SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 733.262, Revised Code, there is hereby created the position of Village Fiscal Officer. The salary of the Village Fiscal Officer shall be \$11250.00, payable in equal installments upon the same periodic basis upon which other village salaries are paid.
- SECTION 2. Village Fiscal Officer shall have those powers, duties, and functions of Village Clerks and Village Treasurers provided by the general laws of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 3. The change from the position of Clerk-Treasurer to the position of the Village Fiscal Officer shall become effective January 1, 2004.
- SECTION 4. The Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this ordinance to the Board of Elections at least 105 days prior to the next general election scheduled for November 4, 2003.

LAW OFFICES OF
SCHROEDER, BLANKEMEYER and SCHROEDER
315 EAST MAIN STREET PO BOX 110
OTTAWA, OHIO 45875
(419) 523-5658

Date passed: March 24, 2003

ATTEST:

Clerk, Village of Ottoville

APPROVED:

Mayor, Village of Ottoville

LAW OFFICES OF
SCHROEDER, BLANKEMEYER and SCHROEDER
315 EAST MAIN STREET • PO BOX 110
OTTAWA, OHIO 45875
(419) 523-5658